failure to do so, such supplementary appropriation order or transfer as submitted by the mayor shall be in effect as if formally adopted by the city council.    

Assigned for Further Action 

Message and order for your approval an Order authorizing the City of Boston to appropriate the amount of Eleven Million One Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($11,100,000.00) for the purpose of paying costs for the window and door replacement projects at the following schools: the Gardner Pilot 
Academy School and the Lyndon Elementary School. This includes the payment of all costs incidental or related thereto, and for which the City of

[...]

1427 Mayor

1440 Mejia

1634 Coletta Zapata

1639 Santana

1851 Santana

Fernandes Anderson

Housing & Community
Development

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston, acting by
and through the Mayor’s Office of Housing, to accept and
expend Thirty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-One Dollars
($32,251.00) in supplemental funds awarded under HOME
Investment Partnership Program- American Rescue Plan
(HOME-ARP) Act of 2021 for the U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development. The purpose of the
HOME-ARP funds is to provide housing, shelter and services

[...]

Public Safety & Criminal
Justice Flynn Order for a hearing to discuss public safety and police staffing

in Boston. 2/5/2025 3/13/2025

Public Safety & Criminal
Justice

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept
and expend the amount of Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($850,000.00) in the form of a grant for the FY25
Boston Regional Intelligence Center Earmark, awarded by the
MA Executive Office of Public Safety & Security to be
administered by the Police Department. The grant will fund
upgrading, expanding, and integrating technology and

[...]

Annual Surveillance Report pursuant to the Ordinance on
Surveillance Oversight and Information sharing, Boston City
Code Section 16-63.3 (b)(3) (the "Ordinance").

7/9/2025 8/11/2025

Public Safety & Criminal
Justice

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept
and expend the amount of Three Million Nine Hundred
Sixty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($3,966,900.00) in
the form of a grant, for the FY26 Safe and Successful Youth
Initiative Grant, awarded by the Massachusetts Executive
Office of Health and Human Services to be administered by
the Police Department. The grant will fund a comprehensive,
interagency strategy that connects law enforcement,

[...]

of Investigative Services and the Drug Control Unit.

8/6/2025 12/4/2025

0857 Santana

0903 Santana

1017 Flynn

1062 Santana

1355 Mayor

1400 Mayor

1409 Mayor

Public Safety & Criminal
Justice

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept
and expend the amount of Four Million One Hundred
Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($4,125,000.00) in the form of
a grant, for the FY26 Public Safety Answering Point Support
and Incentive Grant, awarded by MA Executive Office of
Public Safety & Security to be administered by the Police
Department. The grant will fund costs associated with
providing Enhanced 911 services.

[...]

2025 Matters in Committee

Committee Docket # Sponsor Co-Sponsor(s) Docket Description Hearing(s) NotesDate referred

Veteran, Military Families, &
Military Affairs

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept
and expend the amount of Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred
Eighty-One Dollars ($12,881.00) in the form of a grant, for the
Jobs for Veterans’ State Grant, awarded by the United States
Department of Labor, passed through the United States
Department of Labor, passed through the MassHire
Department of Career Services, to be administered by the

[...]

Ways & Means Santana, Mejia Order for a hearing to discuss Boston Public Schools' FY27
Budget. 9/17/2025 11/17/2025 11/19/25-remains

in committee

Ways & Means

Message and order for your approval an Order authorizing the
City of Boston to appropriate the amount of Eleven Million
One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($11,100,000.00) for the
purpose of paying costs for the window and door replacement
projects at the following schools: the Gardner Pilot Academy
School and the Lyndon Elementary School. This includes the
payment of all costs incidental or related thereto, and for
which the City of Boston may be eligible for a grant from the

[...]

amount to be expended under the direction of the Public
Facilities Department on behalf of the Boston Public Schools.

10/29/2025 11/6/2025
11/19/25-first read
& assigned for
further action

Ways & Means

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept
and expend the amount of Two Million Six Hundred Seven
Thousand Dollars ($2,607,000.00) in the form of a grant, for
the Community Mitigation Grant, awarded by the
Massachusetts Gaming Commission to be administered by the
Office of Budget Management. The grant will fund offset costs
related to the construction and operation of a gaming